
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 November 2019 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 3 July 2019. 
 

1 - 4 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
the remit of the Committee and will be submitted at the meeting in the order in 
which they were received. 
 

 

5.  TRAFFORD HOUSING TRUST SOCIAL INVESTMENT FUND   
 
To receive a report of the Social Investment Manager from Trafford Housing 
Trust. 
 
 
 

5 - 16 

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 13 November 2019 
   

 

6.  BUDGET PRESENTATION   
 
To receive a presentation from the Leader of the Council, the Executive 
Member for Finance and Investment, and the Corporate Director of Finance 
and Systems.  
 

17 - 34 

7.  2019/20 CORPORATE PLAN Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
To receive a report from the Assistant Director Corporate Strategy and Policy. 
 

35 - 52 

8.  TASK AND FINISH GROUP HIGH RISE CLADDING REPLACEMENT   
 
To receive a report from the Chair of the Committee. 
 

53 - 56 

9.  OVERVIEW REPORT   
 

57 - 70 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 
this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors D. Acton (Chair), J. Lamb (Vice-Chair), J. Holden, B. Shaw, R. Thompson, 
A.J. Williams, B.G. Winstanley, A.M. Whyte, Dr. K. Barclay (ex-Officio), D. Western (ex-
Officio) and J.D. Newgrosh. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer,  
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 7 November 2019 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil


Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 13 November 2019 
   

 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
3 JULY 2019 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Acton (in the Chair). 
Councillors J. Lamb (Vice-Chair), R. Thompson, A.J. Williams, B.G. Winstanley and 
Dr. K. Barclay (ex-Officio). 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Jenni Seex Legal Support & Complex Enforcement Lead, GMFRS 
John Wildman Watch Manager for Salford and Trafford Fire Protection 

Team, GMFRS 
Tim Rhodes Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
Richard Pollitt  Team Leader-Housing Standards & Pollution Control 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. E. Brophy, J. Holden, 
B. Shaw, A.M. Whyte and D. Western 
 

9. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2019/20  
 
RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Committee be noted. 
 

10. TERMS OF REFERENCE 2019/20  
 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 13 March 2019 be agreed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No additional declarations were made. 
 

13. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were received. 
 

14. RETROFITTING SPRINKLERS  
 
The Watch Manager for Salford and Trafford Fire Protection Team and the Legal 
Support & Complex Enforcement Lead, Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 
Service (GMFRS) gave a brief overview of a presentation on sprinklers which 
covered the way that modern sprinkler systems worked. The officers stated that 
there was an issue in terms of public perception of sprinklers whereby people 

Document Pack Page 1



Scrutiny Committee  
3 July 2019 

 

 

 
2 

believed that they caused as much damage as they prevent. The Committee were 
told that modern sprinkler systems used smaller amounts of water than the fire 
service would use if they had to put out a fire. The Committee were informed of a 
number of incidents whereby retrofitted sprinklers had saved residents lives and 
how the safety that such systems provided enabled elderly and frail people to stay 
in their home in safety longer than other options.  
 
After the presentation a video was delivered to the Committee, the video covered 
the legal requirements regarding the fitting of sprinkler systems within England. 
The video stated that there were still a large number of people across the England 
living in blocks of flats which did not have sprinkler systems installed. The video 
showed the difference between a fire in a block of flats without a sprinkler system 
and one that did. In the building that did have a sprinkler system there was no loss 
of life, minimal fire damage, and minimal fire crew time compared to the other fire 
which resulted in deaths, a number of flats being totally destroyed, the full 
evacuation of the building, and hours of multiple fire crews time. 
 
The video then went onto inform the Committee that modern sprinkler systems 
could be fitted with minimal disruption to the residents. It was no longer required 
for a building to be evacuated and residents rehomed whilst the system was fitted 
(which previously represented a large additional cost). The majority of high rise 
flats were suitable for the systems without any changes being made to the 
buildings infrastructure, the only ones that did require changes were those that did 
not have adequate water pressure.  The video detailed a scheme which had been 
undertaken in Sheffield to retrofit a number of tower blocks with sprinkler systems. 
The scheme proved that systems could be installed within high rise tower blocks 
with minimal disruption and at a reasonable cost. 
 
After the video the Watch Manager for Salford and Trafford Fire Protection Team 
informed the Committee that despite the video being almost 10 years old and the 
fire incidents being real there had not been great interest in adding sprinkler 
systems to tower blocks that did not legally require them. 
 
Following the video Committee Members were given the opportunity to ask 
questions. Committee Members asked a number of questions relating to the 
regulations around sprinklers. The Officers responded that there had been no 
change to the regulations within the last ten years, even following Grenfell Tower, 
and that housing developers were unlikely to install sprinkler systems in buildings 
if they were not required to do so. There was a recommendation following Grenfell 
Tower that buildings be retrofitted but it was not a legal requirement and had little 
to no impact upon developers. 
 
The Officers also informed the Committee that there were to be new regulations 
for care homes and nursing homes to have sprinklers due to the immobility of 
residents. This was of particular interest as it was vulnerable people who were the 
most at risk and therefore gained the most from having these systems fitted. 
 
Committee Members then asked a series of questions relating to public 
engagement that the fire service had conducted around sprinklers. The Officers 
responded that the fire service was doing a lot to improve the public image but it 

Document Pack Page 2



Scrutiny Committee  
3 July 2019 

 

 

 
3 

was an uphill battle. They gave an example of a recent advert by an insurance 
company showing a sprinkler being set off by a mobile phone and causing 
damage, which had undone a lot of the fire services hard work. The Chair added 
that while the fire service did a lot of work around public engagement developers 
lobbied in opposition to proposals to the regulations regarding sprinklers due to 
the short term costs, despite their obvious benefit.  
 
The Officers told the Committee that the government were looking to revise 
guidance and were currently consulting nationally. GMFRS was planning to 
respond to consultation that they felt the regulations on sprinkler retrofitting 
needed to be update. The Chair asked that the fire services send their 
consultation response be sent to the Committee once it was ready. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the presentation and update be noted. 
2) That the Watch Manager for Salford and Trafford Fire Protection 

Team and the Legal Support & Complex Enforcement Lead, 
GMFRS be thanked for attending the meeting. 

3) That GMFRS are to send their consultation response to the 
Committee for information once it was ready. 

 
15. FIRE SAFETY IN HIGH RISE TOWER BLOCKS  

 
The Executive Member gave a brief overview of the report which covered the 5 
Trafford Housing Trust (THT) tower blocks within Trafford which had ACM 
cladding that was to be replaced by fire safe standard cladding. The replacement 
of the cladding was expected to be completed by February 2020. There had been 
the possibility of a privately owned tower block having ACM cladding but it had 
been found that this was not the case. During the time from Grenfell additional fire 
safety systems were put in place to ensure that the residents in the buildings were 
safe. 
 
The Executive Member informed the Committee that he had asked THT why this 
had taken so long and had not received a full response. The Officer present stated 
that they had received a response from THT which stated that the delay had been 
due to issues in accessing funding as the Government had delayed releasing the 
funding promised in the wake of Grenfell tower disaster. The Exec Member 
suggested that the Committee have a meeting THT to answer questions as to why 
it had taken so long for it to be done. 
 
The Chair asked about whether the Executive Member knew if THT were 
considering retrofitting Sprinklers. The GMFRS officers stated that they were 
aware that THT were consulting with residents in a tower block within Trafford and 
they were doing what they could to convince residents to allow a system to be put 
in place. The Executive Member asked whether it could ever reach a point where 
it was a matter of safety rather than requiring resident agreement. The GMFRS 
officers stated that THT would not be able to input a system without there being 
resident consent. If some say no it is then as to whether THT install the system in 
the rest of the building. The Chair proposed that a spotlight task and finish group 
be created to meet with THT regarding the changes to cladding, sprinkler systems, 

Document Pack Page 3



Scrutiny Committee  
3 July 2019 

 

 

 
4 

and general fire safety. The Officers from GMFRS stated that they would also be 
happy to attend such a meeting to add their perspective.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report was noted. 
2) That a spotlight task and finish group was to be created to meet 

with THT regarding cladding, sprinklers, and fire safety. 
3) That the Officers from GMFRS be invited to the meeting with THT 

to add their professional perspective. 
 

16. DRAFT ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT  
 
The Chair gave a brief introduction to the report before asking Members for their 
questions and views on the report. One Committee Member drew attention to part 
1.7 of the report which stated that due to the lack of resources resulting from 
changes in the team the Annual Scrutiny Review would not be held this year. The 
Committee Member put forward that this should be revised and that a review 
should be held. The rest of the Committee agreed to the change and the Chair 
asked officers to arrange the Scrutiny Review to be held as soon as possible.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be amended to reflect that the Annual Scrutiny 
Review would be held. 

2) That Officers arrange a scrutiny review as soon as possible. 
3) That following the above amendments the report be agreed and 

submitted to Council. 
 

17. OVERVIEW REPORT  
 
The Chair gave a brief overview of the report before asking Members if they had 
any suggestions for additions to the Committee’s Work Programme. Councillor 
Winstanley requested for there be a task and finish group to be conducted looking 
at disability access. The Committee agreed to add the task and finish group to the 
work programme and Councillors Winstanley, Williams, Lamb, Acton, Thompson, 
and the Chair volunteered to be on the group. Councillor Winstanley then 
requested that this task and finish group be opened up to all Councillors which 
was agreed by the Committee.  
 
Members then asked whether additional items could be added to the work 
programme at a later date and they were told that they could suggest additional 
items at any time. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That a task and finish group looking at disability access be added 

to the Committee’s work programme. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.01 pm 

Document Pack Page 4



1 

 

                                              THT Social Investment Fund 

For Information 

13th November 2019 

Report for Trafford Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title 

Social Investment Fund -Scrutiny Committee update November 2019 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This paper provides an update on the performance to date for Trafford Housing Trust’s Social 

Investment Fund which forms part of the Partnership Agreement between Trafford Housing Trust and 

Trafford Council.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note the contents of this report. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. The Social Investment Fund was launched in September 2017 following a detailed review and 

consultation with stakeholders regarding how Trafford Housing Trust can maximise the impact of its 

commitment to invest in Trafford communities.  

 

3.2. This paper provides an update to the Scrutiny Committee on progress to date, including: 

1. Executive summary of activity to date 

2. Financial performance year end 2018/19 and year to date 2019/20 

3. Applications received and grants awarded 

4. Key trends 

5. Commitment to Youth Provision  

6. Funding outcomes (based on completed projects) 

7. Capacity Building activity 

8. Forward plans 

4. Executive summary
[...]
psons, structural 
engineers, to ensure that they found a safe and effective replacement for the cladding.  

Document Pack Page 54



The availability of these experts along with the required materials had led to an 
unavoidable delay to the start of the programme of replacement. The new cladding had 
been selected from the pre-approved list that was released by the government following 
the testing implemented after Grenfell. Work had commenced on the first building in June 
2019 and it was projected that it would take 16 – 20 weeks to complete that building. It 
was hoped that by learning from completing the first block THT would be able to reduce 
the time the others would take. THT had started with Princess tower block and Empress 
was scheduled to start soon with the other three being done in the following year.  It was 
expected that all five would be completed by April 2020 but there was a possibility that the 
project would overrun by 6 – 10 weeks. 
 
2.5 The Hackett report recommended that a building safety manager be appointed for 
each building and THT had appointed safety managers to all of their buildings. The 
managers were in their second week of working and it was hoped that by having these 
officers on site and by taking a proactive approach to health and safety they would be well 
placed if any additional recommendations were to come from the government.  
 
2.6 Councillor Acton raised the issue of retrofitting sprinkler systems within THT buildings 
as they were the gold standard in terms of fire safety. The Officers assured Councillor 
Acton that THT buildings were of a very high standard, especially since they had 
implemented all their recent changes. THT had updated their building policies in response 
to the recommendations of the Hackett report and guidance provided by GMFRS.  
 
2.7 THT had invited all residents from high rise tower blocks to workgroup meetings to 
discuss how they wanted to be communicated with and they had implemented those steps 
to ensure that people received information in the way that they wanted to. Smoke 
detection units had been placed into all of the THT Housing stock. The alarms were silent 
alarms which had a 3 minute response time for someone to go and assess the area. THT 
had done a large amount of work to make sure that the changes that have been made 
have been the best that could be done given the circumstances. 
 
2.8 THT were considering implementing sprinklers in a number of their buildings and had 
held tours for residents to visit high rise buildings that had sprinkler systems so they could 
see how they looked. The visits also gave residents the opportunity to ask people what the 
installation was like. The tour had led to some questions from the residents following the 
tour regarding the ongoing maintenance costs, which were £30 – £60 a year per flat. THT 
were offering to cover the implementation costs, which were £2000 - £2500 per unit, so 
residents would only have to pay for the maintenance. 
 
2.9 A proposal on implementing sprinkler systems in THT buildings was due to go to the 
THT Board. The full report would list the full technical requirements, the expert’s point of 
view, and a list of possible options for roll out across THT.  THT had also been looking at 
the possibility of purchasing some mobile sprinkler systems that could be used for those 
who are identified as particularly at risk. 
 
 
3. Recommendations 
 

1. That the Scrutiny Committee note the work that THT has done since the Grenfell 

Tragedy. 

2. That the Scrutiny Committee notes the reasons given by THT for the delay in 

replacing the cladding on the five tower blocks within Trafford. 

Document Pack Page 55



3. That the Committee agree that a letter be written to THT on behalf of the 

Committee expressing that the Committee would like to receive an update on 

the replacement programme in March 2020. 

4. That the Committee agree that the letter should contain the Committee’s support 

for THT implementing sprinklers in their buildings in Trafford. 

 

Document Pack Page 56



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    13 November 2019 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Chair of the Scrutiny Committee   
  
Report Title 
 

 
Overview Report 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
This report provides information on the following: 
 

 Work Programme 

 Task & Finish Groups 

 Recommendation Tracker 

 Greater Manchester Scrutiny Committee Meeting Updates 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Alexander Murray, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer. 
Phone: x4250 
 

Document Pack Page 57



1. Work Programme 

Wednesday 3 July 2019 – 6:30pm, Committee Rooms 2 & 3 Trafford Town Hall  
Report submission deadline – midday Tuesday 25  June 2019 

Item Information Executive 
Member(s) 

Lead Officer(s) Comments 

Fire Safety in High Rise 
Tower Blocks 

To receive a further update on safety 
in high rise tower blocks in Trafford.  
 

Councillor Wright - 
Executive Member 
for Housing and 
Regeneration 
 

Richard Roe The Committee received an 
update on this topic at their 
meeting in October 2018. It was 
agreed that a further report be 
brought to a future meeting to 
provide an update on progress. 

Presentation by GMFRS on 
Retrofitting Sprinklers 
 

To receive a presentation on the 
options available for retrofitting 
sprinkler systems in buildings  

Councillor Wright - 
Executive Member 
for Housing and 
Regeneration 
 

N/A At the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 3 October 2018, the 
Chair requested that Greater 
Manchester Fire and Rescue 
Service (GMFRS) provide a 
presentation to the Committee 
on how retrofitting sprinkler 
systems in buildings could be 
done. The Chair will contact the 
relevant people to schedule this. 
 

Annual Scrutiny Report To receive the annual report of the 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer on the work 
of all three Scrutiny Committees 
during the 2018/19 municipal year. 

N/A Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer 

The Annual Scrutiny Report 
comes to the Committee for 
Comment and sign off prior to 
being submitted at full Council in 
July 2019. 

Work Programme The Committee are to discuss and 
agree the proposed work programme 
for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
Members have the opportunity to 

N/A - Report of the 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
Chairman 

Alexander 
Murray 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 58



propose any items of business to be 
added to the Committee’s Work 
programme.  
 

 

Wednesday 13 November 2019 – 6:30pm, Committee Rooms 2 & 3 Trafford Town Hall 
Report submission deadline – midday on Tuesday 5 November 2019 

Item Information Executive 
Member(s) 

Lead Officer(s) Comments 

2020/21 Budget Gap and 
Assumptions / Progress 
against the financial risks 
Identified as part of the 
2019/20 Budget Scrutiny 
process 

An update on the 2020/21 Budget 
Gap and the assumptions behind this 
to be provided to the Committee. 
 
As part of the 2019/20 Budget 
Scrutiny process, the Committee 
were provided a list of the proposed 
savings / income generation and the 
risks associated with achieving these. 
The Committee would like an update 
on progress against these. 
 

Cllr Tom Ross - 
Finance 

Nikki Bishop  

2020/21 Budget 
Presentation by the Leader 
of the Council  

The Committee will receive the 
2019/20 draft budget proposals, 
accompanied by a presentation to be 
delivered by the Leader of the 
Council. 
 

Cllr A Western – 
Leader of the 
Council 
Cllr M Cordingley - 
Finance 

Nikki Bishop The presentation (considered in 
conjunction with the update on 
the Investment Strategy) was 
presented to the Committee. 
The Chair and Vice-Chair would 
confirm the arrangements for 
the Budget Scrutiny sessions 
scheduled for 4 and 6 
December 2018 in due course. 
 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 59



2019/20 Corporate Plan To receive the Corporate Plan Q1 
Performance report
[...]
GET PRESENTATION
	7 2019/20 CORPORATE PLAN Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Item 7 - Corporate Plan 2019 Q1 Scrutiny 13.11.19

	8 TASK AND FINISH GROUP HIGH RISE CLADDING REPLACEMENT
	9 OVERVIEW REPORT



Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 NOVEMBER 2019
PRESENT
Councillor D. Acton (in the Chair).
Councillors J. Holden, R. Thompson, A.J. Williams, B.G. Winstanley, Dr. K. Barclay
(ex-Officio) and J.D. Newgrosh

In attendance
Nikki Bishop
Graeme Bentley
Faye Jackson
Alexander Murray

Corporate Director of Finance and Systems
Deputy Director of Finance
Social Investment Fund Manager
Governance Officer

Also Present
Councillor T. Ross - Executive Member for Finance and Investment
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Lamb, B. Shaw,
A.M. Whyte and D. Western.
18. MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 3 July 2019 be agreed by the
Committee as an accurate record and signed by the Chairmen.
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No additional declarations of interest were made.
20. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
No questions were received.
21. TRAFFORD HOUSING TRUST SOCIAL INVESTMENT FUND
The Social Investment Fund Manager from Trafford Housing Trust (THT) gave a
brief overview of the report which had been circulated with the agenda. The
Committee were informed that the social investment fund had been launched by
THT in 2015. Since its inception the fund had been used to support 908 projects
totalling £1.7 million and an additional £300,000 had come from the fund for other
investments. THT had been working hard since the fund began to reduce the
management fees which they had managed to reduce down to around 10%.
A large portion the funds that had been used were in the South of the Borough
with less being awarded in the North, West, and more deprived areas. THT were
aware of this issue were trying to encourage more applications in these areas.
1

Scrutiny Committee
13 November 2019
There were plans to invest a further £50,000 in children’s activities during the year
which would help the fund reach £1.8m invested during the year. The target for the
fund was to invest £2,000,000 so they were nearly running at target levels after
three years.
The Committee were informed that THT had been purchased by LNQ which would
result in a large number of properties being developed in the North West as well
as more money being invested in the area. Part of the purchase agreement
ensured that THTs plans for the area would not change in the foreseeable future.
Following the overview Councillors were given the opportunity to ask questions.
One Member asked why so little funding was going to the North and West of the
Borough. The Social Investment Fund Manager responded that this was partly due
to the level of proactivity in the area compared to other areas. This was also down
to groups being based in the South but then delivering projects across the whole
of the borough. The Committee Member stated that they felt that the low level of
applications may be due to the lack of established groups in the more deprived
areas of Trafford. The Member stated that they had looked at the application
process and had found it quite arduous. The Social Investment Fund Manager
replied that this was a new process and that THT were looking for feedback on
how to improve the application process. A redesign of the large application form
had recently been completed and video applications were now available for small
grants. The Social Investment Fund Manager welcomed the Councillors feedback
and asked that they send any comments after the meeting.
The Member then noted that Trafford had a Communities and Partnerships team
and asked how much those staff linked up with those from THT. The Social
Investment Fund Manager answered that there was a good working relationship in
place with Trafford and that THT had mapped their structure on Trafford’s
neighbourhood model.
Another Member of the Committee asked how residents were to contact THT’s
community mentors. The Social Investment Fund Manager told the Committee
that as this was a community role residents did not contact them rather they went
out into the community to find those who normally did not engage.
A Committee Member enquired as to how THT set their priorities for the fund and
whether they reviewed them in light of changing demographics. The Social
Investment Fund Manager responded that the priorities were originally set by
looking at national research by the Joseph Rowntree foundation on how to tackle
poverty and inequality. As the fund worked with organisations and residents in
Trafford and learnt more about the community they used that local knowledge
within the continuous process of re-evaluating their priorities to ensure they were
focused to deliver change.
The Chair asked whether LNQ were a non for profit organisation. The Social
Investment Fund Manager confirmed that LNQ were a housing Trust similar to
THT and that they also had an academy and a foundation which they used to
invest in communities. Committee Members raised concerns about the size of
LNQ compared to THT and that the combined organisation would be more
2

Scrutiny Committee
13 November 2019
focused upon London than the North West. The Social Investment Fund Manager
assured the Committee that THT would continue as they had planned to for the
next five years and during that time they would continue to grow and focus on
Trafford.
RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted.
2) That the Social Investment Manager be thanked for attending the
meeting.
22. BUDGET PRESENTATION
The Executive Member for Finance and Investment delivered the presentation
which had been circulated with the agenda to the Committee. They drew attention
to the large levels of spend in adult and children’s services and the fact that a
significant proportion of those services were demand led services which were high
risk as demand could increase unexpectedly.
The Committee were informed that the Council no longer received any money
from central government as over the last 10 years that money had reduced to the
point where it was no longer part of the budget. The Committee were then shown
a slide which depicted how the Council had made savings over the last ten years
in order to meet the funding gap. The Executive Member then described to the
Committee how the Council was planning to address the gap in next year’s
budget. The Committee were also informed that the fair funding review, which was
a national reset of business rates, had been delayed and so would not be an issue
for this budget although it was expected to impact the Council in the years to
come.
The Council was on target to achieve the majority of their savings targets for
2019/20 and the presentation included a breakdown of where they were being
achieved. The Executive Member gave a brief overview of the Councils
investment portfolio to the Committee and the rates of return that the Council was
expecting to see. The Executive Member then discussed the remaining gap and
how the Council was planning to tackle it.
Following presentation the Committee asked a series of questions relating to
various aspects of the budget. One Member asked about the impact of the
reduction of government funding on the Council and was told by the Corporate
Director of Finance and Systems that when the Council signed up to the 100%
business rates retention pilot that took over from the government funding. The
Executive Member added that this made the Council more vulnerable to economic
changes which had been seen in previous years where a number of large
businesses had been closed for refurbishment.
The Chair noted that the fair funding review had been pushed back again and
asked how this was calculated. The Corporate Director of Finance and Systems
showed the funding pie chart and explained that in the fair funding regime all
business rate growth is taken and redistributed across the Country. The
Corporate Director added that as Trafford had gained more than most of the
3

Scrutiny Committee
13 November 2019
Country in business rates and so the Council would suffer more when the rates
were reset.
A Member of the Committee asked what the status of the Council’s reserves was.
The Executive Member responded that the Council was still operating with low
level of reserves and that about £600,000 would be used in order to cover gaps in
funding for the 2020/21 budget. The Executive Member added that the reserves
would be listed within the Councils budget documentation. The Chair requested
the reserve information to come to the Budget Scrutiny Sessions in December.
Another Member asked whether the money that the Council borrowed as part of
the investment portfolio was on a fixed rate for the term of the loan. The Corporate
Director of Finance and Systems confirmed that the investments were on a fixed
rate and that the government had increased the rate which had impacted the
Council’s purchases in Stretford and Altrincham. The Chair stated that Scrutiny
wanted to look into the work of the investment fund to ensure that the Council was
making secure investments and minimising potential risks. The Chair then
requested that a presentation on the fund be given to the committee at a future
meeting as a start to scrutinising the fund.
RESOLVED:
1) That the presentation be noted.
2) That the Executive Member for Finance and the Corporate
Director of Finance and Systems be thanked for attending the
meeting.
3) That a presentation on the Council’s Investment Management
fund be given to the Committee at a future date.
23. 2019/20 CORPORATE PLAN Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Chair presented the report to the Committee and gave Members the
opportunity to raise any questions by none were made.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
24. TASK AND FINISH GROUP HIGH RISE CLADDING REPLACEMENT
The Chair gave a brief overview of the report to the Committee and highlighted
that the work to replace the cladding had started and was due to be completed by
April in 2020. A Member of the Committee objected to recommendation 2 of the
report as they believed that the reasons given within the report for the delay of the
work was not adequate. The Member asked that this remain an item on the
Committee’s agendas until the work finished.
The Chair then drew the Committee’s attention to the section of the report which
related to the implementation of sprinklers within Trafford Housing Trusts
buildings. A report was due to go to the THT Board in January which gave the
Committee an opportunity to write a letter to THT to endorse their implementation
within their buildings in the borough. A Member asked whether the implementation
of sprinklers and whether it could affect buildings current fire safety procedures.
The Chair responded that sprinklers were the gold standard in terms of fire safety.
4

Scrutiny Committee
13 November 2019

RESOLVED:
1) That the recommendations be agreed by the Committee
2) That High Rise Cladding to remain on the Committee’s agenda
until the cladding replacement is completed.
25. OVERVIEW REPORT
The Chair briefly went over the report with the Committee. The Chair drew
Members attention to the update on the Committee’s task and finish groups. He
informed the Committee that a report provided by an external consultant had gone
to the Executive in relation to the One Trafford Partnership and had been decided
that further work needed to be done before the Executive could reach a
conclusion. Councillor Winstanley gave the Committee a brief update on the
progress of the Disability Access task and finish group. The Committee were told
that the group were still aiming to complete their work by the end of the municipal
year.
RESIOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and finished at 8.02 pm

5

